

For Opinion See <u>2006 WL 3230162</u>, <u>445 F.Supp.2d 400</u>, <u>2006 WL 453215</u>, <u>414 F.Supp.2d 469</u>

United States District Court, S.D. New York.

M.K.B. O.P., L.W., M.A. Marieme Diongue, M.E. P.E., Anna Fedosenko, A.I., L.A.M., L.M., Denise Thomas, and J.Z., on their own behalf, and on behalf of their minor children and all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,

v.

Verna EGGLESTON, as Commissioner of the New York City Human Resources Administration; Robert Doar, as Commissioner of the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance; and Antonia C. Novello, as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, Defendants.

No. 05 Civ 10446 (JSR). 2005.

City Defendant's Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for A Preliminary Injunction and Class Certification

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 2

Office of Refugee and Immigrant Affairs ... 3

Policy Directives ... 7

Policies/Procedures regarding the Benefits to Which Immigrant Aliens May be Entitled ... 8

Training ... 10

Related Case-Reynolds v. Giuliani ... 11

The Named Plaintiffs ... 15

ARGUMENT

POINT I BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MEET THE BURDEN OF PROOF NECESSARY TO ENJOIN GOVERNMENTAL ACTION TAKEN IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST PURSUANT TO A STATUTORY OR REGULATORY SCHEME, THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE DENIED ... 17

- A. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Injury ... 20
- B. Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate any likelihood of success on the merits ... 22

(Cite as: 2005 WL 3881693)

1. Plaintiffs are barred from asserting their claims by the doctrine of res judicata ... 22

- 2. Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate that even the named plaintiffs have a clear legal right to the relief sought. ... 25
- 3. Plaintiffs do not have a clear legal right to relief as they do not have an enforceable right under $\underline{42~U.S.C.~§1983}$ to enforce the statutes and regulations they alleged HRA violated ... 35
 - A. The Federal Food Stamp Act ... 36
 - B. Medicaid ... 37
- C. Under Gonzaga, Absent An Express Cause Of Action, A Federal Spending Provision May Be Enforced In Court Only If The Text And Structure Of The Statute Indicate That Congress Unambiguously Intended To Create A Privately Enforceable Federal Right ... 39
- D. The Food Stamp Act and Regulations on Which Plaintiffs Rely evince no intent by Congress to create an enforceable right under $\underline{42~U.S.C.~\$1983}$... 44
- (i) The express statutory language of 7 U.S.C.§2020(e)(3) and 7 U.S.C.§2020(e)(2)(B) does not evince an intent by Congress to create an enforceable right ...
- (ii) The federal regulations, 7 CFR §§ 273.2 (a) and (g), 7 C.F.R. §273.6(b) and §273.10(g)(1) which interpret the Food Stamp Act, do not evince a Congressional intent to create an enforceable federal right ... 47
- E. The Sections of the Medicaid Law and Regulations on Which Plaintiffs Rely Evince No Intent By Congress To Create An Enforceable Right Under 42 U.S.C. §1983 ... 50
- (i) The express statutory language of <u>42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(8)</u> does not evince an intent by Congress to create an enforceable right ... 51
- (ii) The Medicaid Regulations On Which Plaintiffs Rely, $\underline{42 \text{ C.F.R.}} \underline{\$\$} \underline{435.906};$ 435.911; 435.912; and 435.910 are not enforceable under Section 1983 ... 52

POINT II PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE DENIED ... 55

Standard for Class Certification ... 55

CONCLUSION ... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)</u> ... 48, 50

... passim

Alexander v. Novello, 210 F.R.D. 27 (E.D.N.Y/ 2002) ... 52 Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275, 121 S. Ct. 1511 (2001) ... 48, 50 Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980) ... 24 Associate of Community Organizations for Reform Now, 269 F. Supp. 2d at 344 ... 39, 43, 45, 46, 50, 51 Beal v. Stern, 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999) ... 18, 25 Bery v. City of New York, 97 F.3d 689 (2d. Cir. 1996) ... 18 Bishop, et al., v. New York City Department of HPD, 141 F.R.D. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ... 57 Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) ... 40 Brown v. Giuliani, 158 F.R.D. 251 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) ... 20, 21 Bryson v. Shumway, 308 F.3f (2002) ... 51 Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979) ... 40 Caridad v. Metropolitan-North Commuter R.R., 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) ... 56 Cerpac v. Health and Hospitals Corp., 920 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ... 19 Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Celotex Corp., 56 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 1995) ... 24 <u>City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989)</u> ... 53 Community Health Care Association of New York v. Min De Parle, 69 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ... 52 D.D. v. New York City Board of Education, 03 CV 2489, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5189 (E.D.N.Y. March 30, 2004) ... 18, 20, 27 <u>Doe v. Chiles, 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)</u> ... 52 <u>Doe v. New York University, 666 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1981)</u> ... 19 Fay v. South Colonie Central School District, 802 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1986) ... 42 Fifth Avenue Presbyterian Church v. City of New York, 293 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2002) ... 18 Gherardi v. New York, 2005 U.S. App. Lexis 28548 (2d Cir. Dec. 22, 2005) ... 24 Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989) ... 35 Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273, 122 S. Ct. 2268, [INSERT JUMP CITE] (2002)

^{© 2007} Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

Graus v. Kaladjian, 2F. Supp. 2d 540 (Rakoff, J. 1998) ... 47, 48 Himes v. Shalala, 999 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1993) ... 40 JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc., 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990) ... 18 Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc., 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) ... 18 Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 468, 473 (2d Cir. 1996) ... 15 Latino Officers Associate v. City of New York, 196 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999) ... 18 Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1980) ... 35, 41, 45 Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) ... 24, 56 Monahan v. City Department of Correction, 10 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), aff'd, 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000) ... 24 Monell v. Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 683 (1978) ... 53 Mundell v. Board of County Committee, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19815 (2005) ... 47, 55 Nash v. Bowen, 869 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989) ... 25 Pembauer v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) ... 53 Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) ... 42 Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc. v. Perales, 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989) ... 18 Reuters Ltd. v. United Press International, Inc., 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990) ... 20 Reynolds v. Giuliani, 118 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ... passim Richardson v. Wright, 405 U.S. 208 (1972) ... 19 Sabree v Meade, 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) ... 52 Selby, et al v. Principal Mutual Life Insurance Co., 197 F.R.D. 48 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ... 57 Sheehan v. Purlator, Inc, et al, 103 F.R.D.641 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), aff'd 839 F.2d 99(2d <u>Cir. 1988)</u>, cert denied, <u>488 U.S. 891 (1988)</u> ... 57 Sperry International Trade, Inc., 670 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1982) ... 18 Taylor v. Vermont Department of Education, 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002) ... 42, 43 Tom Doherty Associate Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc., 214 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) ... 20

Touche Ross & Co. v. Reddington, 442 U.S. 560 (1979) ... 40

Tucker Anthony Realty Corp v Schlesinger, 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989) ... 20

Woodfield Equities, L.L.C. v. The Incorporated Village of Patchogue, 357 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D.N.Y.) aff'd 2005 U.S. App Lexis 26960 (2d Cir. 2005) ... 18

Wright v. Giuliani, 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000) ... 18

Statutes

7 C.F.R. §173.10 ... 49

7 C.F.R. §273 ... passim

7 C.F.R. §276.1 ... 37

7 U.S.C.S. §2011 ... 23

7 U.S.C.S. §2013 ... 36

7 U.S.C.S. §2020 ... passim

7 U.S.C.S. §2024 ... 36

20 U.S.C. §1232 ... 39, 41, 42

20 U.S.C. §1681 ... 45

42 C.F.R. §430 ... 38, 39

42 C.F.R. §431.200 ... 39

42 C.F.R. §435.906 ... 35, 51, 52

42 C.F.R. §§435.911 ... passim

42 C.F.R. §§435.912 ... 35, 51, 52

42 U.S.C. §405 ... 39

42 U.S.C. §1395 ... 39

42 U.S.C. §1396 ... passim

42 U.S.C. §1983 ... passim

42 U.S.C. §2000 ... 42, 45

Civil Rights Act ... 42, 45, 48

<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23</u> ... 24, 55, 56, 58

FERPA (Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act) ... 39, 42, 45

Food Stamp Act ... 36

Public Law 88-525 ... 36
